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2024 External Audit  
The annual external audit is still underway. The audit process includes a thorough review of procedures and 
transactions to ensure that the County is following generally accepted accounting principles. Audit reports are 
intended to confirm that the figures presented within the County’s Annual Comprehensive Financial Report are 
fairly presented. 
 

2025 Budget Document 
The 2025 Budget Document was completed in March and is available on the County’s website. In  
addition to the budget and budget process, the document includes information about the County’s planning 
tools, financial policies, economic environment, demographics, and detailed information about  
individual departments. 
 

2026 Budget Preparation 
Departments and agencies submitted capital budget requests, including capital technology budgets and Capital 

Improvement Plan budgets, in April. Departments will present their capital budget requests to the Capital Review 

Team in June. The Capital Review Team will make a recommendation to the Chairwoman for projects to include 

in the 2026 Capital Improvement Plan. 

 

Investment Income  
Short-term interest rates dropped late in 2024 due to rate cuts by the Federal Reserve Bank, so funds that have a 
shorter investment horizon saw a decrease in investment revenue, while those that have a longer investment 
horizon saw year-over-year revenue growth. Some funds also saw an impact to investment revenue due to a 
decrease in total available cash to invest. Across all funds, investment revenue is down $1.4 million year-over-
year. However, year-to-date revenue is trending ahead of budget because rate cuts were anticipated and were 
incorporated into 2025 budgets. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
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https://www.gwinnettcounty.com/static/departments/boc/pdf/2025-Budget/2025-budget-document.pdf


 

The General Fund accounts for all County revenues and expenses not restricted to or accounted for in other 
funds. The County’s General Fund supports services that benefit stakeholders, businesses, and residents 
countywide, such as sheriff, jail, courts, correctional facility, tax commissioner, community services, 
transportation, and elections. 

The main revenue source for the General Fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can be 
found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services revenue is another major revenue category in the 
General Fund.  One of the main sources of revenue in this category is the commissions received by the County 
related to property taxes. 

As seen in the chart, last year there were significant increases in monthly collections around the property tax due 
date of October 15, 2024. January receipts were much lower than in other months. This is because most of 
January’s collections were for prior year services and were recorded in the prior year. Charges for Services 
through March are up approximately $449,000, or 13 percent, when compared to the same time last year. This 
is primarily due to an increase in the state prisoner allowance fee, the timing of revenue collection for state 
prisoner allowances, and an increase in the number of inmates. Additionally, there is an increase in civil court 
case filings when compared to the same time last year. 
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Sheriff’s expenses are approximately $1.4 million higher compared to last year, primarily due to fewer vacancies 
and higher salaries. This is partially offset by reduced professional services expenses after completing the 

inmate transport contract in March of 2024. However, they are under budget by approximately $9.2 million, or 
20 percent, due to personnel vacancies and inmate medical expenses which are paid in arrears.  

Non-Departmental expenses are approximately $578,000 lower in comparison to 2024. This is primarily due to a 
planned decrease in contributions to local transit. Non-Departmental expenses are under budget by 
approximately $1.3 million, primarily due to public safety radio systems, which were paid in advance and will be 
reported in April.   

Community Services Subsidies are approximately $6.4 million higher than last year primarily due to the first 
quarter library subsidy payment being paid earlier this year.   

Communications has no current year expenses due to the transition of the Community Outreach Division to 
Community Services as of January 2025. 

Clerk of Court expenses are approximately $787,000 higher than last year, primarily due to the timing of supplier 
invoices for license support agreements, professional services, and personnel costs. The increase in personnel 
costs is related to reduced vacancies, pay-for-performance, market adjustments, and new positions.  

Voter Registrations and Elections expenses are approximately $1.4 million lower in comparison to 2024 
following the conclusion of the 2024 general elections. Additionally, they are under budget by approximately $1.5 
million, or 44 percent, due to the Georgia Public Service Commissioner special elections, which will be held later 
this year. 
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Judiciary expenses are approximately $1.3 million higher than last year primarily due to increases in personnel 
costs, indigent defense cases, and related attorney fees.  
 
Support Services expenses are temporarily over budget due to an annual rental payment made in the first 
quarter. 
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The County is responsible for providing short-term planning and code enforcement services within the 
Development and Enforcement Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated 
Gwinnett County. 

 
The main revenue source for the Development and Enforcement Services District fund is property taxes. Further 
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Licenses and Permits is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. When compared to the same time last year, 
Licenses and Permits revenue is up approximately $589,000. This increase is the result of needed changes in the 
fee schedule and to comply with 2024 legislation, adjusting new construction fixed cost per square foot to a 
valuation cost method.  
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Gwinnett County is responsible for providing fire and emergency medical protection within the Fire and  
Emergency Medical Services District. This district includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County 
and all cities except Loganville.  The City of Loganville operates its own fire department, but residents and 
businesses continue to receive County-provided emergency medical services. 
 
The main revenue source for the Fire and Emergency Medical Services District fund is property taxes. Further  
discussion on property taxes can be found in the Recurring Items section. Charges for Services is another major 
revenue category in this fund and is shown in the chart below. Year-to-date Charges for Services revenue, which 
primarily consists of ambulance fees, is down approximately $311,000 when compared to last year. This is 
mainly attributed to receiving more state funds to supplement Medicaid payments for ambulance services in the 
prior year than in the current year. 
 

 
 
 

 $-  $5  $10  $15  $20  $25  $30  $35  $40  $45  $50  $55

Planning and Development

Non-Departmental

Fire and Emergency
Services

MILLIONS

FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES DISTRICT FUND
BUDGET VS. ACTUAL BY DEPARTMENT

MARCH 2024– 2025 YTD EXPENDITURES

2024 ACTUAL

2025 ACTUAL

2025 BUDGET: 
3/12 OR 25% OF 
ANNUAL 
BUDGET

FIRE AND EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES DISTRICT FUND (PAGE 14) 

$0

$1,000,000

$2,000,000

$3,000,000

$4,000,000

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

CHARGES FOR SERVICES2024 ACTUAL 2025 ACTUAL

 $-  $100  $200  $300  $400  $500

Planning and
Development

THOUSANDS

7



   
 

   
 

 
 
Gwinnett County is responsible for providing police protection within the Police Services District. This district 
includes all properties within unincorporated Gwinnett County and cities that do not operate their own police 
departments (Berkeley Lake, Buford, Grayson, Dacula, Mulberry, Peachtree Corners, Rest Haven, and Sugar Hill). 
 
The main revenue source for the Police Services fund is property taxes. Further discussion on property taxes can 
be found in the Recurring Items section. Fines and Forfeitures is another major revenue category for this fund 
and is shown in the chart below. Fines and Forfeitures revenue through March is down approximately $349,000, 
or 19 percent, compared to the same period last year. This is primarily due to a decrease in collections from the 
school zone automated speed detection program.  

 

 
 
Police Services expenses are approximately $6.8 million, or 17 percent, higher than the prior year primarily due to 
the timing of the license support agreement for body cameras.  Additionally, expenses are higher than the prior 
year due to increased personnel costs related to reduced vacancies, pay-for-performance, and market 
adjustments.  They are under budget by approximately $5.0 million due to personnel vacancies. 
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The Water and Sewer Operating Fund supports the operation, maintenance, and capital improvement of the 
water and sewer system.   

 

   
 
Year-to-date Water and Sewer Operating Fund revenues are down approximately $1.2 million, or 1 percent, 
compared to last year. This is primarily attributable to a decline in Contributions and Donations revenue 
associated with the reduced issuance of water meter permits. However, as of January 2025, water and sewer 
rates increased by 4.5%, which will increase revenue as the year progresses. 
 

Year-to-date, Water and Sewer Operating Fund expenses are up approximately $5.2 million, or 5 percent, 
compared to last year. The increase is primarily due to an increase in capital contributions. However, expenses in 
the Water and Sewer Operating Fund are approximately $6.9 million under budget primarily due to 
underutilization in areas such as professional services, industrial repairs, and chemicals. 
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The Administrative Support Fund accounts for the activities of all central support departments: 

Communications, County Administration (excluding Gwinnett Clean & Beautiful, Internal Audit, and Voter 

Registrations and Elections), Financial Services (excluding the Tax Assessor), Human Resources, Information 

Technology Services, Law, and Support Services. These activities are funded by indirect cost charges to all other 

funds receiving benefits. 

 

Information Technology Services’ expenses for March are up approximately $1.4 million, or 11 percent, 

compared to last year. This is primarily due to increased costs of license and support agreements and 

personnel. However, expenses are approximately $5.8 million under budget. This variance is primarily 

attributable to lower expenses in areas such as technological outsourced services, license and support 

agreements, and computer supplies, which are expected to increase later during the year.   
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Property Taxes 
The County collects property taxes in the fall to fund services for the current year. Therefore, the funds that are 

primarily supported by property taxes will show revenues below budget until then. Those funds are General, 

Development & Enforcement, Fire & EMS, Police, Recreation, and Economic Development Tax Funds. Some 

special assessments are also included on property tax bills. Those collections are reflected in the Speed Hump, 

Street Lighting, and Stormwater Funds.  

 

 
The chart above shows the monthly collections of property taxes across all funds. The chart shows most 
property taxes were collected around the due date of October 15, 2024. Please note that January has lower 
receipts than other months, and its bars are barely visible. This is typical, as most collections in January are for 
the prior year’s property taxes and are recorded in the previous year. Property Taxes through March are up 
approximately $1.2 million when compared to the same time last year mainly due to settling 2024 property 
assessment appeals.  
 

Tax Digest Adjustment 
In March, the Board of Assessors approved adjustments to the tax digest that resulted in a net increase of 
approximately $3.8 million for tax years 2017 through 2024. These adjustments include a net increase of 
approximately $16.5 million in real property assessed values and a net decrease of approximately $12.7 million 
in personal property assessed values. The majority of the adjustments are from the resolution of appeals. 
 

Risk Management Fund  
The Risk Management Fund is showing appropriations at 41% of budget as of the date of this report. This is 
expected and is due to annual insurance premiums that are paid in February. As the year progresses, monthly 
charges to other funds will increase revenue. 
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

March 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

GCID 20250179 to incorporate Ashly Pines 
Phase 5, Beechwood Estates, Everson Road, 
Mills Farm, and Quinn Ridge into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                               27,435                    

Total: Charges for Services -                               27,435                    

27,435              -                               27,435                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               8,864                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - February 
2025

-                               4,034                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - March 2025

205                         205                         

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 205                         13,103                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. January 
2025 Correction

-                               (8,864)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds. February 
2025 Correction

-                               (4,034)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Fund - March 2025

(205)                        (205)                        

Total: Use of Fund Balance (205)                        (13,103)                  

-                         -                               -                               

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               3,052                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

49,295                    49,295                    

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 49,295                    52,347                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               (3,052)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

(49,295)                  (49,295)                  

Total: Use of Fund Balance (49,295)                  (52,347)                  

-                         -                               -                               

Total: Street Lighting Fund

Street Lighting Fund (002)
Charges for Services 9,600,000          9,627,435           27,435              

Use of Fund Balance 334,131             281,784               (52,347)             

Total: Police Justice Fund

Total: DA Special State Fund
Police Special Justice Fund (070)

52,347              

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - REVENUES

AS OF 3/31/2025

DA Special State Fund (083)
Fines and Forfeitures -                           13,103                 

Fines and Forfeitures -                           52,347                 

13,103              

Use of Fund Balance 31,718                (13,103)             18,615                 
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget 

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget -  

March 

 Difference 
(Adjustments 
Year to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               13,361                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                               3,162                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

100                         100                         

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 100                         16,623                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               (13,361)                  

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                               (3,162)                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

(100)                        (100)                        

Total: Use of Fund Balance (100)                        (16,623)                  

-                         -                               -                               

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               49,565                    

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

185,631                 185,631                 

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 185,631                 235,196                 

235,196            185,631                 235,196                 

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                               1,841                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 
2025

510                         510                         

Total: Fines and Forfeitures 510                         2,351                      

2,351                510                         2,351                      
264,982           186,141                 264,982                 

(16,623)             

16,623              

Total: Police Special State Fund
Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)

Use of Fund Balance 140,700             124,077               

235,196               

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

Fines and Forfeitures -                           2,351                   

235,196            

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund
Sheriff Special State Fund (067)

2,351                

Police Special State Fund (072)
Fines and Forfeitures -                           16,623                 

Fines and Forfeitures -                           

Total Revenue Budget Adjustments
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget  

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget 

March 

 Difference 
(Adjustments Year 

to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                1,125,000               

Indigent Defense - Remaining FY Reserves 
Transfer - Juvenile Court

-                                1,215,000               

Total: Juvenile Court                                  -                 2,340,000 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                6,000,000               

Indigent Defense - Total FY Reserves Budget 
Transfer Administrative Office of the Courts 
(AOC).

-                                6,375,000               

Total: Judiciary                                  -               12,375,000 
Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                285,000                   

 Total: Probate Court                                  -                    285,000 
NNon-Departmental:

Transfer from Non-Departmental: Indigent 
Defense Reserve - 1st 6 months

-                                (7,410,000)              

Remaining FY Reserves Transfer - Juvenile 
Court

-                                (1,215,000)              

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer 
Administrative Office of the Courts (AOC).

-                                (6,375,000)              

 Total: Reserves - Indigent Defense                                  -             (15,000,000)
-                                -                                -                                

Police Services District Fund (106)
Indigent Defense - Reserves Transfers 1st 6 
months

-                                190,000                   

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                                190,000                   

Total: Recorder's Court                                  -                    380,000 
Indigent Defense - Reserves Transfers 1st 6 
months

-                                (190,000)                 

Total FY Reserves Budget Transfer -                                (190,000)                 

Total: Non-Departmental                                  -                   (380,000)
-                                -                                -                                

Street Lighting Fund (002)
GCID 20250179 to incorporate Ashly Pines 
Phase 5, Beechwood Estates, Everson Road, 
Mills Farm, and Quinn Ridge into the Gwinnett 
County Streetlighting Program. Subject to 
approval as to form by the Law Department.

-                                27,435                     

Total: Transportation -                                27,435                     
27,435                     -                                27,435                     

DA Special State Fund (083)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                                8,864                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025

-                                4,034                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025 Correction

-                                (8,864)                      

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - February 
2025  Correction

-                                (4,034)                      

Total: Contribution to Fund Balance -                                -                                
-                                -                                -                                

BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS BY FUND - APPROPRIATIONS

AS OF 3/31/2025

General Fund (001)
Juvenile Court 7,866,919              10,206,919         2,340,000               

285,000                   

380,000                   

27,435                     

12,375,000             

Probate Court 5,115,335              5,400,335            

Judiciary 40,449,669            52,824,669         

-                            

Total: General Fund

Non-Departmental 7,251,791              6,871,791            

Recorder's Court 2,385,708              2,765,708            

10,363,833            10,391,268         

Total: Street Lighting Fund 

(380,000)                 

Total: Police Services District Fund

Contribution to Fund Balance -                               -                            -                                

Transportation

Reserves - Indigent Defense 15,000,000            (15,000,000)            

Total: DA Special State Fund
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 Department/Fund 
 2025 Adopted 

Budget  

 2025 Current 
Annual Budget 

March 

 Difference 
(Adjustments Year 

to Date)  Description  Current Month  Year to Date 
Sheriff Special Justice Fund (065)

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  January 
2025

-                                49,565                     

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds  March 2025

185,631                   185,631                   

Total: Sheriff Special Justice 185,631                   235,196                   
235,196                   185,631                   235,196                   

Sheriff Special State Fund (067)
Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - January 
2025

-                                1,841                       

Adjust revenue and appropriation budgets to 
incorporate collected revenue for confiscated 
assets for Special Revenue Funds - March 2025

510                          510                          

Total: Sheriff Special State 510                          2,351                       
2,351                       510                          2,351                       

264,982$              186,141$              264,982$              

Total: Sheriff Special Justice Fund

235,196                   Sheriff 350,000                 585,196               

Total Appropriation Budget Adjustments

2,351                       

Total: Sheriff Special State Fund

Sheriff 70,000                    72,351                 
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GWINNETT COUNTY  
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES 

SEMI-ANNUAL INVESTMENT REPORT  
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024 

 
 
FINANCIAL POSITION AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2024 
 
As of the report date, the County is managing $2,628,371,197 in cash and investments representing the Total Portfolio.  The 
total includes assets in both the operating and capital funds.  For reporting purposes, the Total Portfolio is divided into three 
(3) sub-portfolios:  Liquidity, Bond, and Investment.  The nominal values at December 31 were: 
 

Liquidity Portfolio   
        Interest Bearing          $        1,352,003,558 51% 
        Securities (Maturity <1yr) 308,152,468 12% 
        Non-Interest Bearing 19,296,051 1% 
     Total Liquidity Portfolio 1,679,452,077 64% 
Bond Portfolio 43,524,564 2% 
Investment Portfolio (Maturity >1yr) 905,394,556 34% 
Total $     2,628,371,197 100.0% 

 

LIQUIDITY PORTFOLIO 

 
(Millions) 

 
Liquidity balances include interest bearing accounts at the State Local Government Investment Pools (GA Fund 1 and GA 
Fund 1 Prime) and balances held in checking and savings accounts at various financial institutions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

68%

18%

9%

4% 1%
Liquidity Portfolio

GA1 - $1,141.1

Short Term Bonds - $308.2

GA1 Prime - $153.9

HomeTrust - $57.0

Wells Fargo - $19.3
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ACCOUNT TYPE % LIQUIDITY 

PORTFOLIO 
$ LIQUIDITY 
PORTFOLIO 

AVERAGE 
YIELD %* 

GA Fund 1  69% $   1,141,098,539 4.55%  
Short-Term Securities 18% 308,152,468 3.15%  

GA Fund 1 Prime 9% 153,903,352 4.69%  

HomeTrust Bank 3% 57,001,667 4.87%  

Non-Interest Bearing Bank Accounts (WF) 1% 19,296,051 0.00%   

Total Liquidity Portfolio 100.0% $1,679,452,077 4.39%      

*Excludes non-interest bearing from the yield calculation 

At December 31, 2024, the weighted average coupon (WAC) calculated on the Liquidity Portfolio, excluding non-interest 
bearing deposit balances at Wells Fargo, was 4.39% compared to 4.90% at December 31, 2023. 
 
The WAC is benchmarked against two indices:  S&P GIP Government Index + 17 basis points and GA1 + 10 basis points.  
As of December 31, the WAC [4.39%] trailed the S&P GIP Gov benchmark [4.46%] by 0.07%.  The WAC [4.39%] trailed the 
GA1 benchmark [4.65%] by 0.26%.  The WAC is experiencing a higher than usual variance versus the benchmark due to 
Federal Reserve Bank rate hikes.  Starting in June 2022, the Federal Reserve Bank increased its overnight rate from a lower 
bound of 0.25% to 5.25% by late summer 2023.  Investments purchased prior to those hikes will continue to impact the 
WAC until maturity.  At December 31, 2024, the County held $308,152,468 in short-term securities with final maturities of 
less than 1 year, and a weighted average maturity of 173 days. 
 

SECURITIES ACCOUNT AMOUNT 

Operating $ 235,331,912 
2017 Sales Tax 51,959,773 
2023 Sales Tax 20,860,783 

   Total Short-Term Securities $ 308,152,468 
 
 
At December 31, 2024, bank deposits held by HomeTrust Bank, and Wells Fargo Bank (WF) totaled $76,297,718.  In 
accordance with State law, bank balances are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to a total 
value of $250,000 or investment securities pledged as collateral and held by custodians. 
 
As of December 31, 2024, Wells Fargo and HomeTrust Bank continue to participate in the State of Georgia’s Secure Deposit 
Program in accordance with O.C.G.A. §45-8-13 and O.C.G.A. §45-8-1.  Both banks are in compliance with their collateral 
requirements.   
 
BOND RELATED PORTFOLIO  
The Bond Portfolio represented 2% of the Total Portfolio at December 31, 2024.  The Bank of New York Mellon serves as 
Custodian and Trustee for the Water and Sewerage Bond Sinking Fund Accounts and the 2020 Water and Sewer Bond 
construction fund.  Regions Bank serves as custodian for the Development Authority Bonds, Urban Redevelopment Agency 
of Gwinnett County Bonds and Tax Allocation District 6 Bonds.  The investment of these funds is designated by bond 
covenants.  At December 31, 2024, all Bond Portfolio deposits were invested at GA1. 
 

BOND RELATED DEPOSITS AMOUNT 
Bank of New York Mellon  
     Water and Sewer Sinking Funds $34,818,264 
     2020 Water and Sewerage Bond Construction Fund   1,929,321 
        Total Bank of New York Mellon $36,747,585  
Regions Bank  
     2020 Tax Allocation District 6 - The Exchange at Gwinnett Funds 6,336,842 
     2020B Development Authority Bond - Gas South District Construction Fund 440,137 
        Total Regions Bank $  6,776,979 
Total Bond Portfolio $43,524,564 

64



 

SEMI-ANNUAL INVESTMENT REPORT 3 | 5 
 

 
 
INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 
The nominal value of Long-Term Investment Securities at December 31, 2024 was $905,394,556 compared to $909,651,868 
at December 31, 2023.  These funds represented 34% of the Total Portfolio at December 31, 2024, compared to 36% at 
December 31, 2023.   
 
The Investment Portfolio is benchmarked against the S&P 1-3 year Treasury Index.  At December 31, 2024, the Investment 
Portfolio had a weighted average maturity of 2.1 years and a yield-to-maturity of 3.45% versus the benchmark’s weighted 
average maturity of 1.9 years and yield to maturity of 2.83%.   
 
SECURITIES ACCOUNTS 
The County has securities in both the Liquidity and Investment Portfolios, and they are held in three safekeeping accounts 
with Wells Fargo.  At December 31, 2024, the market value of all securities totaled $1,186,660,777.  These accounts hold 
both the County’s internally managed securities and securities managed by Atlanta Capital Management and Chandler 
Asset Management.  Atlanta Capital Management manages a portion of the Operating Funds as well as the 2017 and 2023 
Sales Tax Portfolios with a total market value of $235,839,712.  Chandler Asset Management manages a portion of the 
Operating, 2017 and 2023 Sales Tax Portfolios with a total market value of $214,007,855.  See Appendix B and C for 
additional manager specific information. 

 
PORTFOLIO MARKET VALUE NOMINAL VALUE WEIGHTED AVERAGE 

MATURITY 
YIELD TO 

MATURITY 
Operating  $    809,072,281 $    827,901,785 1.8 years 3.22% 
2017 Sales Tax - Total 189,361,283 193,467,634 2.3 years 3.32% 
2023 Sales Tax – Total 188,227,213 192,177,605 3.2 years 4.57% 
Total  $ 1,186,660,777 $ 1,213,547,024 2.1 years 3.45% 

 
DIVERSIFICATION 
Limits are set by policy to reduce the risk of issuer default.  As of December 31, 2024, all balances were below their policy 
limit. 
 

ISSUER AMOUNT HELD  
(NOMINAL VALUE) 

% OF TOTAL 
PORTFOLIO 

POLICY LIMIT - % OF 
TOTAL PORTFOLIO 

FHLMC $  247,231,770 9% 35% 
FNMA 133,672,627 5% 35% 
FFCB 264,964,282 10% 35% 
UST 154,750,000 6% 100% 
FHLB 339,075,000 13% 35% 
GA Municipal Bonds   41,561,660 2% 25% 
GNMA  32,291,685 1% 35% 
   Securities Total $  1,213,547,024 46%  
Georgia Fund 1 1,338,526,455 51% 80% 
Wells Fargo 19,296,051 1% 50% 
HomeTrust Bank 57,001,667 2% 5% 
    Bank Account Total $1,414,824,173 54%  
   Total Portfolio $2,628,371,197 100%  
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MBS – SUBCLASS 
OF AGENCIES 

NOMINAL 
VALUE 

% OF TOTAL PORTFOLIO 
– UP TO 25% 

FHLMC MBS $  219,747,611 8% 
FNMA MBS    101,322,238 4% 
GNMA MBS    32,291,685 1% 
FFCB MBS            464,282 0% 
   Total MBS $353,825,816  13% 

 
REVENUE 
For the 12-month period ended December 31, 2024, total bank and investment income increased significantly over the same 
period in 2023.  This is attributable to higher interest rates in the first half of 2024 compared to the first half of 2023 as well 
as matured investments that have been reinvested into higher interest rates.  Interest rates started to fall in the fourth 
quarter of 2024, and investment revenue is expected to decline in 2025. 
 

 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 
2023 

THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 
2024 

All Other Funds $39,472,179 $43,891,235 
Capital Funds 22,285,813 23,919,702 
Sales Tax Funds 17,196,597 29,404,720 
   Total $78,954,589 $97,215,657 

 
GEORGIA FUND 1 (GA1)  
As of the report date, the County had liquidity funds totaling $1,295,001,891 and bond funds totaling $43,524,564 
representing a total of $1,338,526,455 invested in Local Government Investment Pools managed by the State of Georgia.  
Gwinnett County’s share is 3.7% of the $36.6 billion total GA1 balance.  The current yield for GA1 at December 31, 2024, 
was 4.56%, compared to 5.39% at December 31, 2023.  Beginning in April 2024, the County began investing in a new pool 
at the State Treasurer’s Office called Georgia Fund 1 Prime (GA1 Prime).  This new pool incorporates some short-term 
corporate notes and has a target of 15 basis points above GA1.  The current yield for GA1 Prime was 4.69% at December 
31, 2024. 
 
MARKET ENVIRONMENT 
Beginning in September 2024, the Federal Reserve Bank started a series of interest rate cuts in response to falling inflation 
numbers and weakening economic trends.  They paused additional cuts starting in January 2025.  Long-term interest rates 
have dropped marginally in expectation of future interest rate cuts, and markets expect the Federal Reserve Bank to 
continue cutting interest rates at a moderate pace. 
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